LAMPASAS COUNTY, TEXAS

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2023






LAMPASAS COUNTY, TEXAS
TABLE OF CONTENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

FINANCIAL SECTION

Independent AUdITOr'S REPOM . ..iiuiiiii i e e s

Management’s Discussion and ANalySiS.....uiiiiiiiiiiiii i e

Basic Financial Statements

Government-wide Financial Statements

Statement of Net POSITION ..o.viiiiiii i e e e e aes

Statement Of ACiVIEIES touviii i e

Fund Financial Statements

Balance Sheet — Governmental FUNAS ....cviiiiiiiiiiiii i i e s

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds

to the Statement of Net POSItioN c.oviviiiiiiiiii i e

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in

Fund Balances — Governmental FUNAS .....oiviiiiiiiiiiii i enee e

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds to the

Statement Of ACHIVITIES ..oviiiii i
Statement of Fiduciary Net POSItion ......ccoiiiiiiiii e
Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position...........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiieens

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements ...ccvviiiiiiiiiiiii e

Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in

Fund Balances — Budget and Actual — General Fund ........ccocoviiiiiiiiiic i

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in

Fund Balances - Budget and Actual — Road and Bridge Fund ..............cccccvevenens

Notes to Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and

Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual.........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability

aNd Related RatioS ..oviiiiiiiii i
Schedule of Employer Contributions .......ooviiiiiiiii e

Notes to Schedule of Employer Contributions.........ccoviiiiiiiiii s

Page

Number

10

11-12

13

14 - 15

16

17

18

19 - 37

38

39

40

41 - 42

43

44



Schedule of Changes in Total OPEB Liability
and Related Ratios — Retiree Health Care Benefit Plan ......cccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiii s 45

Combining Fund Statements
Nonmajor Governmental Funds
Combining Balance Sheet ...o.ciiiiiii i 46 - 47

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and
Changes in FUNd BalanCes. ... ...viiuiiiiii e 48 - 49

Fiduciary Funds
Combining Statement of Fiduciary Net POSition ........c.covviiiiiiiiiiiicici e 50 - 51

Combining Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position ..........cccovviiiiiiiiiinnnne, 52 - 53



FINANCIAL SECTION



THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY



© PATTILLO, BROWN & HILL, L.L.P.

% ! I 401 West State Highway 6
m\‘ Waco, Texas 76710
- 254.772.4901 | pbhcpa.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Honorable County Judge
and Commissioners’ Court of Lampasas County
Lampasas, Texas

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements
Opinions

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Lampasas County, Texas (the “County”) as of and for
the year ended September 30, 2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively
comprise the County’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining
fund information of the Lampasas County, Texas, as of September 30, 2023, and the respective changes in
financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards
are further described in the Auditor’'s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our
report. We are required to be independent of the County and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the County’s ability to
continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement due date, including any
currently know information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

OFFICE LOCATIONS ‘(‘\
TEXAS | Waco | Temple | Hillsboro | Houston & AICPA

NEW MEXICO | Albuquerque GAQC Member



Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that
includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:
e Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

e Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements.

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the County’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

e Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of
the financial statements.

e Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the County’s ability to continue as a going
concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-
related matters that we identified during the audit.

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the
management’s discussion and analysis, budgetary comparison information, and pension and OPEB information
be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational,
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.



Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that
collectively comprise the County’s basic financial statements. The combining fund financial statements are
presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.
Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining fund financial statements are fairly
stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated May 28,
2024, on our consideration of the County’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.
The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the County’s internal control over financial
reporting and compliance.

Tarrillo, Broum « WAL, L.Lf

Waco, Texas
May 28, 2024
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MANAGEMENT'’S
DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

In this section of the Annual Financial Report, we, the management of Lampasas County, Texas (the
“County”) discuss and analyze the County’s financial performance for the fiscal year ended September 30,
2023.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

e The assets and deferred outflows of resources of the County exceeded its liabilities and
deferred inflows of resources as of September 30, 2023, by $23,541,082.

e As of the close of the current fiscal year, the County’s governmental funds reported
combined ending fund balances of $15,256,738. Of this total amount, 66% or $10,062,864
is available for spending at the government’s discretion (unassigned and assigned fund
balance). Fund balance of $4,508,323 is restricted for capital projects and other purposes
specified by third parties.

e As of September 30, 2023, fund balance for the General Fund was $10,215,286.

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The government-wide financial statements
include the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities. These provide information about the
activities of the County as a whole and present a long-term view of the County’s property and debt obligations
and other financial matters. They reflect the flow of total economic resources in a manner similar to the
financial reports of a business enterprise.

Fund financial statements report the County’s operations in more detail than the government-wide statements
by providing information about the County’s most significant funds. For governmental activities, these
statements tell how services were financed in the short-term as well as what resources remain for future
spending. They reflect the flow of current financial resources, and supply the basis for tax levies and the
appropriations budget. The fiduciary statements provide financial information about activities for which the
County acts solely as a trustee or agent for the benefit of those outside of the County.

The Notes to Basic Financial Statements provide narrative explanations or additional data needed for full
disclosure in the government-wide statements or the fund financial statements.

The combining schedules for nonmajor governmental funds and fiduciary funds contain even more information
about the County’s individual funds.

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities — The analysis of the County’s overall
financial condition and operations begin on page 9. This shows whether the County’s financial condition is
better or worse as a result of the year’s activities. The Statement of Net Position includes all of the County’s
assets, deferred outflows of resources, and liabilities at the end of the year while the Statement of Activities
includes all the revenues and expenses generated by the County’s operations during the year. These apply the
accrual basis of accounting which is the basis used by private sector companies.

All of the current year’s revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is received or
paid. The County’s revenues are divided into those provided by outside parties who share the costs of some
programs and revenues provided by the taxpayers or other unrestricted sources (general revenues). All of the
County’s assets are reported whether they serve the current year or future years. Liabilities are considered
regardless of whether they must be paid in the current or future years.

These two statements report the County’s net position and changes in them. The County’s net position (the
difference between assets, deferred outflows of resources, and liabilities) provide one measure of the County’s
financial health, or financial position. Over time, increases or decreases in the County’s net position are one
indicator of whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating. To fully assess the overall health of the
County, however, you should consider nonfinancial factors as well, such as changes in the County’s property
tax base and the condition of the County’s facilities.



In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, we report the following type of activities:

¢ Governmental activities — All of the County’s basic services are reported here. Property
and sales taxes and state and federal grants finance most of these activities.

REPORTING THE COUNTY’S MOST SIGNIFICANT FUNDS

Fund Financial Statements - The fund financial statements begin on page 11 and provide detailed information
about the most significant funds, but not the County as a whole. Laws and contracts require the County to
establish some funds to separately account for restricted resources. The County’s administration establishes
other funds to help it control and manage money for particular purposes (capital projects). The County reports
the following fund types:

¢ Governmental Funds - All of the County’s basic services are reported in governmental
funds. These use modified accrual accounting (a method that measures the receipt and
disbursement of cash and all other financial assets that can be readily converted to cash) and
report balances that are available for future spending. The governmental fund statements
provide a detailed short-term view of the County’s general operations and the basic services
it provides. We describe the differences between governmental activities (reported in the
Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) and governmental funds in the
reconciliation schedules following each of the fund financial statements.

THE COUNTY AS TRUSTEE

Reporting the County’s Fiduciary Responsibilities — The County is the trustee, or fiduciary, for money on
behalf of others. All of the County’s fiduciary activities are reported in the Statement of Fiduciary Net Position
and Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position on page 17 and 18. We exclude these resources from the
County’s other financial statements because the County cannot use these assets to finance its operations. The
County is only responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended
purposes.

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

Our analysis focuses on the net position (Table I) and changes in net position (Table II) of the County’s
governmental activities.

The County’s net position was $23,541,082 at September 30, 2023. The largest portion of the County’s net
position of $10,192,623 reflects its investments in capital assets (e.g. land, buildings, machinery and
equipment, infrastructure), less accumulated depreciation and any related outstanding debt. An additional
portion of the County’s net position of $3,462,507 represent resources that are subject to restrictions on how
they may be used for records management, road and bridge, judicial and public safety. The remaining balance
of unrestricted net position of $9,885,952 may be used to meet the County’s ongoing obligations to citizens
and creditors. The net position increased by $2,941,201 or 12% primarily as the result of an increase in
revenue due to property and sales tax.



LAMPASAS COUNTY’S NET POSITION

Current and other assets
Capital assets

Total assets
Total deferred outflows of resources

Current liabilities
Noncurrent liabilities
Total liabilities

Total deferred inflows of resources

Net position:
Net investment
in capital assets
Restricted
Unrestricted

Total net position

Governmental Activities

2023

2022

(Table II)

$ 19,017,740
25,996,260

45,014,000

1,318,077

3,014,173
19,476,017

22,490,190

300,805

10,192,623
3,462,507
9,885,952

$ 23,541,082

$ 18,947,295
26,324,352

45,271,647

1,184,772

4,174,671
18,099,819

22,274,490

3,582,048

9,439,484
3,105,900

8,054,497

$ 20,599,881

LAMPASAS COUNTY’S CHANGES IN NET POSITION

REVENUES
Program revenues:
Charges for services

Operating grants and contributions

General revenues:
Property taxes
Sales taxes
Other

Total revenues

EXPENSES
General government
Judicial
Public safety
Conservation and development
Road and bridge
Interest on long-term debt

Total expenses
CHANGE IN NET POSITION
NET POSITION, BEGINNING

NET POSITION, ENDING

Governmental Activities

2023

$ 2,789,687
1,435,642

11,328,593
1,461,390

742,061

17,757,373

3,407,990
999,320
6,937,279
128,796
2,798,851

543,936

14,816,172

2,941,201

20,599,881

$ 23,541,082

2022

$ 2,464,171
1,056,107

11,225,351
1,408,483

(270,761)

15,883,351

2,922,149
820,837
5,864,931
707,033
2,687,945

574,086

13,576,981

2,306,370

18,293,511

$ 20,599,881



FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE GOVERNMENT'’S FUNDS

As the County completed the year, its governmental funds reported a combined fund balance of $15,256,738,
which is an $2,362,822 increase from last year’s combined ending fund balance of $12,893,916. Included in
this year’s total change in fund balance is an increase of $1,863,147 in the General Fund balance due to an
increase in property tax revenue, sales tax revenue, and intergovernmental revenue. Expenditures increased
overall in the General Fund by $704,511 compared to the prior year.

The Road and Bridge Fund had an increase in fund balance of $278,263. The increase was primarily the result
of the increase in property tax revenue.

The Debt Service fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and payment of, general long-
term debt principal and interest. On September 30, 2023, the fund had a total balance of $399,924. The
increase in this fund balance was due to the increase in the property tax revenue.

The Construction Fund is used to account for financial resources dedicated for the acquisition or construction
of major capital facilities. Expenditures for construction projects include the jail and law enforcement center
and resulted in an increase in fund balance of $48,858.

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

The County revised the General Fund budget during the year for increases in estimated revenues and
expenditures. Actual revenues were more than final budgeted amounts by $1,195,845, and actual
expenditures were less than final budgeted amounts by $737,911.

CAPITAL ASSETS

At the end of 2023, the County had $25,996,260 invested in capital assets, including land, buildings,
machinery and equipment, and infrastructure. More detailed information about the County’s capital assets is
presented in the notes to the basic financial statements.

Major capital asset events during the current fiscal year include the following:

e Machinery and equipment purchases

(Table III)
LAMPASAS COUNTY'S CAPITAL ASSETS

Governmental Activities

2023 2022
Land $ 1,397,393 $ 1,397,393
Buildings 29,323,969 28,773,969
Machinery and equipment 8,750,607 8,178,086
Infrastructure 2,714,781 2,714,781
Less: accumulated depreciation (16,190,490) (14,739,877)
Total $ 25,996,260 $ 26,324,352



DEBT ADMINISTRATION

At the end of the current fiscal year, Lampasas County had $19,476,017 in long-term liabilities outstanding
versus $18,099,819 in the prior year with the decrease related to bonds and tax notes. Other obligations
include accrued vacation pay and other post-employment benefits. More detailed information about the
County’s long-term liabilities is presented in the notes to the basic financial statements.

(Table 1IV)
LAMPASAS COUNTY'’S DEBT
2023 2022

Bonds and tax notes $ 15,580,000 $ 16,380,000
Premium 1,140,994 1,236,450
Finance purchases 183,680 321,281
Compensated absences 109,078 104,936
Net pension liability 2,382,895 -
Total other post-employment benefits liability 79,370 57,152

Total $ 19,476,017 $ 18,099,819

ECONOMIC FACTORS

The Commissioners Court adopted the County’s budget for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024, on
September 6, 2023. The budget was adopted based on estimated balances that would be available at the end
of fiscal year 2023 and estimated revenues to be received in fiscal year 2024. During the current fiscal year,
unassigned fund balance in the General Fund increased to $8,285,379. For the County’s General Fund, the
2024 budget did not utilize resources from these funds.

The 2023 property tax rate was $0.5145/ 100 valuation. As a result of a 11.52% decrease in assessed value,
the County expects tax revenue collected during the 2024 to increase 17.04% over collections for fiscal year
2023. Additionally, the County’s budget anticipates all other sources of revenue will remain at approximately
the same levels as fiscal year 2023.

CONTACTING THE COUNTY'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

The financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors and creditors with a
general overview of the County’s finances and to show the County’s accountability for the money it receives. If
you have questions about this report or need any additional information, contact Lampasas County Auditor,
Attention: Tragina Tallant, P. O. Box 231, Lampasas, Texas 76550.
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LAMPASAS COUNTY, TEXAS
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Governmental
Activities
ASSETS
Cash and investments 17,685,228
Receivables, net of allowance:
Property taxes 451,547
Sales taxes 253,423
Intergovernmental 51,533
Fines 418,516
Other 45
Due from fiduciary funds 62,664
Prepaids 94,784
Capital assets:
Nondepreciable 1,397,393
Depreciable, net of accumulated depreciation 24,598,867
Total assets 45,014,000
DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred loss on bond refunding 684
Deferred outflow of resources for pensions 1,276,245
Deferred outflow of resources for OPEB 41,148
Total deferred outflows of resources 1,318,077
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 409,206
Accrued liabilities 111,439
Unearned revenue 2,414,259
Interest payable 79,269
Noncurrent liabilities:
Due within one year
Long-term debt 927,906
Due in more than one year
Long-term debt 16,085,846
Total net pension liability 2,382,895
Total OPEB liability - retiree health 79,370
Total liabilities 22,490,190
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inflow of resources related to pensions 129,060
Deferred inflow of resources related to OPEB 171,745
Total deferred inflows of resources 300,805
NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 10,192,623
Restricted for:
Records management 843,645
Road and bridge 1,875,620
Debt service 375,828
Other purposes 367,414
Unrestricted 9,885,952
Total net position 23,541,082

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.




LAMPASAS COUNTY, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Net (Expense)
Revenue and

Changes in
Net Position
Program Revenues Primary Government
Operating
Charges Grants and Governmental
Functions/Programs Expenses for Services Contributions Activities
Governmental activities:
General government $ 3,407,990 $ 1,010,725 $ 1,030,416 $ (1,366,849)
Judicial 999,320 324,879 81,975 (592,466)
Public safety 6,937,279 782,763 323,251 (5,831,265)
Conservation and development 128,796 - - (128,796)
Road and bridge 2,798,851 671,320 - (2,127,531)
Interest on long-term debt 543,936 - - (543,936)
Total governmental activities $ 14,816,172 $ 2,789,687 $ 1,435,642 (10,590,843)
General revenues:
Taxes:
Property 11,328,593
Sales 1,461,390
Other 30,641
Investment income 660,002
Gain on sale of capital assets 5,119
Miscellaneous 46,299
Total general revenues 13,532,044
Change in net position 2,941,201
Net position, beginning 20,599,881
Net position, ending $ 23,541,082

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements. 10



ASSETS
Cash and investments
Receivables, net of allowance:
Property taxes
Sales taxes
Fines
Other
Due from other governments
Due from other funds
Prepaids

Total assets

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities
Unearned revenue
Due to other funds

Total liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Property taxes - unavailable
Court fines - unavailable

Total deferred inflows of resources

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable - prepaids
Restricted for:

Records management

Judicial

Public safety

Road and bridge

Capital projects

Debt service
Committed for COVID-19 recovery
Unassigned

Total fund balances

LAMPASAS COUNTY, TEXAS
BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Coronavirus State and

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of

resources, and fund balances

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.

Local Fiscal Road and
General Recovery Bridge

$ 12,400,271 $ 996,884 1,512,440
306,883 - 87,002

253,423 - -

418,516 - -

51,533 - -
65,560 2,004,349 57,325

94,784 - -
13,590,970 3,001,233 1,656,767
283,959 5,147 4,751
85,597 - 21,688

- 2,385,319 -

2,310,233 - -
2,679,789 2,390,466 26,439
277,379 - 78,633

418,516 - -
695,895 - 78,633

94,784 - -

- 20,000 -
- - 1,551,695

- 590,767 -

10,120,502 - -
10,215,286 610,767 1,551,695
$ 13,590,970 $ 3,001,233 1,656,767

11



Debt Other Total
Service Construction Governmental Governmental

393,832 $ 1,110,542 $ 1,271,259 $ 17,685,228
57,662 - - 451,547
- - - 253,423

- - - 418,516

- - 45 45

- - - 51,533

- - 248,799 2,376,033

- - - 94,784
451,494 1,110,542 1,520,103 21,331,109
- 8,079 107,270 409,206

- - 4,154 111,439

- - 28,940 2,414,259

- 2,110 1,026 2,313,369

- 10,189 141,390 5,248,273
51,570 - - 407,582
- - - 418,516
51,570 - - 826,098
- - - 94,784

- - 843,645 843,645

- - 137,075 137,075

- - 210,339 230,339

- - 245,292 1,796,987

- 1,100,353 - 1,100,353
399,924 - - 399,924
- - - 590,767

- - (57,638) 10,062,864
399,924 1,100,353 1,378,713 15,256,738
451,494 ¢ 1,110,542 $ 1,520,103 $ 21,331,109

12
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LAMPASAS COUNTY, TEXAS

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Total fund balance, governmental funds

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position are
different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and,
therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period expenditures and,
therefore, are unavailable in the funds.

Property taxes

Court fines

Included in long-term items are the Net Pension Asset and the Total OPEB Liability.
The statement of net position reports those assets and liabilities as well as deferred
inflows and outflows of resources related to pensions and OPEB.

Long-term liabilities:
Bonds payable
Premium
Financed purchases
Net pension liability
Deferred resources related to pensions
Total other post-employment benefits liability
OPEB related deferred inflows
Deferred resources related to loss on refunding
Compensated absences
Accrued interest payable

Net position of governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements. 13

407,582

418,516

(15,580,000)
(1,140,994)
(183,680)
(2,382,895)
1,147,185
(79,370)
(130,597)
684
(109,078)
(79,269)

$ 15,256,738

25,996,260

826,098

(18,538,014)
$ 23,541,082



LAMPASAS COUNTY, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

REVENUES
Property taxes
Sales tax
Mixed beverage tax
Licenses and permits
Intergovernmental
Charges for services
Fines and forfeitures
Investment income (loss)
Miscellaneous

Total revenues

EXPENDITURES

Current:
General government
Judicial
Public safety
Conservation and development
Road and bridge

Capital outlay

Debt service:
Principal
Interest and other charges

Total expenditures

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Sale of general capital assets
Transfers in

Transfers out
Total other financing sources (uses)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES
FUND BALANCES, BEGINNING

FUND BALANCES, ENDING

Coronavirus State and

Local Fiscal Road and
General Recovery Bridge
7,556,158 - 2,238,397
1,461,390 - -
30,641 - -
428,107 - 594,372
494,565 1,030,066 -
744,825 - -
255,151 - -
350,140 97,916 84,302
253,720 - 77,842
11,574,697 1,127,982 2,994,913
2,590,870 373,044 -
984,572 - -
5,395,742 - -
127,884 - -
- - 2,370,270
97,030 643,581 188,390
14,024 - 123,577
1,136 - 8,393
9,211,258 1,016,625 2,690,630
2,363,439 111,357 304,283
1,802 - 3,317
64,337 - -
(566,431) - (29,337)
(500,292) - (26,020)
1,863,147 111,357 278,263
8,352,139 499,410 1,273,432
10,215,286 610,767 1,551,695
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Debt Other Total

Service Construction Governmental Governmental
$ 1,546,530 $ - $ - $ 11,341,085
- - - 1,461,390
- - - 30,641
- - 5,452 1,027,931
- - 179,103 1,703,734
- - 131,612 876,437
- - 55,956 311,107
24,672 49,182 53,790 660,002
- - 1,105 332,667
1,571,202 49,182 427,018 17,744,994
- - 311,254 3,275,168
- - 3,691 988,263
- - 688,166 6,083,908
- - - 127,884
- - - 2,370,270
- 324 29,018 958,343
800,000 - - 937,601
636,325 - - 645,854
1,436,325 324 1,032,129 15,387,291
134,877 48,858 (605,111) 2,357,703
- - - 5,119
- - 566,431 630,768
- - (35,000) (630,768)
- - 531,431 5,119
134,877 48,858 (73,680) 2,362,822
265,047 1,051,495 1,452,393 12,893,916
$ 399,924 $ 1,100,353 $ 1,378,713 $ 15,256,738

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements. 15
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LAMPASAS COUNTY, TEXAS

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Net change in fund balances - tot